
McDowell & Rackner PC
6 6 ô ô 6 0 e o o c G c o o

,^"râ,TiåH53!)
amie@mcd-law.com

October 30, 2008

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center
llOli. Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box2148
Salem, OR 9730S-214g

Re: Docket No. UE 200

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and one copy of Motion for aFinal order by November 14,2008. n qgpy or tnis iitinl hãs been served on ail parties to thisproceeding as indicated on the Service Lib[.

Very truly yours,

/-, - al
[-p* F{
Amie Jamiesìñ

Enclosure
cc: Service List

Phone: 503.595 .3922 ø Fax: 503.595.3928 o www.mcd-law.com
520 5W Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 c Portland, 0regon 97204



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

Dockets UE 200 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and

first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated

below.

CUB - OPUC Dockets
Dockets@OregonCU B. org

Deborah Garcia
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Deborah. garcia@state. or. us

Judy Johnson
fgblic Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem OR 97308-214S
judy.johnson@state. or. us

MichaelT. Weirich
Department of Justice
m ich ael. wei rich @doj. state. or. us

Randall Dahlgren
Portland General Electric
pge. opuc.filings@pgn. com

John W. Stephens
Esler Stephens & Buckley
stephens@eslerstephens. com

Randall Falkenberg
RFI Consulting, Inc.
PMB 362
8343 Roswell Road
Sandy Springs, GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com

DATED: October 30. 2008

Robert Jenks
Citizens' Utility Board
bob@oregoncub.org

Lisa C. Schwartz
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
lisa. c. schwartz@state. or. us

lrion Sanger
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW TAYLOR - STE 4OO
PORTLAND OR 97204
ias@dvclaw.com

Douglas C. Tingey
Portland General Electric
doug.tingey@pgn.com

Ken Dragoon
Renewable Northwest Project
ken@rnp.org

Ann English Gravatt
Renewable Northwest Project
ann@rnp.org

Of Attorneys for pacifiCorp

CERT|F|CATE OF SERVICE (UE 200)

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204

Page 1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

22

23

24

25

26

Page

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UE 2OO

In the Matter of:

PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER

2009 Renewable Adjustment Clause
Schedule 202

MOTION FOR A FINAL ORDER BY
NOVEMBER 14,2OO8

On October 24,2008, ALJ Patrick Power issued a notice to the parties in this

docket and in Docket UE 199 that the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Commission")

may not issue a final order in Dockets UE 199 and UE 200 before mid-November. The

parties had previously anticipated an order in this proceeding by November 1, 2008.1

On October 29,2008, PacifiCorp dlbla Paclfic Power ("PacifiCorp" or the

"Company") filed a Motion for Waiver of OAR 860-038-0275(1) and Submission of

Amended Stipulation in Docket UE 199 ("Motion") with the Commission.' ln the Motion,

the parties in Docket UE 199 requested that the Commission waive its direct access rule,

OAR 860'038-0275(1), to accommodate the possibility that the Commission would not

issue an order in that proceeding before mid-November. The parties also requested that

the Commission issue its order in Docket UE 199 by November 14,2008, the latest date

possible to accommodate direct access election.

PacifiCorp, ICNU, CUB, and Staff ("Parties") respectfully request that the

Commission also issue its order in this proceeding by November 14,2008, because the

' In Order No. 07-572, the Commission approved a stipulation establishing a schedule for
the Renewable Adjustment Clause ('RAC'). The RAC schedule was set to allow for a Commission
order by November 1. Re lnvestigation of Automatic Adjustment Clause Pursuant fo SB 838,
Docket UM 1330, Order No. 07-572 at4 (Dec. 19,2007).

2 PacifiCorp filed this motion also on behalf of the other parties in Docket UE 199-
Commission Staff, the Citizens' Utility Board ("CUB'), the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities
("lCNU'), and Sempra Energy Solutions LLC ("Sempra").

1 - MOTION FOR A FINAL ORDER BY NOVEMBER 14. 2OO8

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

9

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

outcome of this proceeding may affect the rates ordered in Docket UE 199. The parties in

Docket UE 199 agreed to litigate certain UE 199 adjustments in UE 200.3 The parties UE

199 also stated that they understood that the Commission may order certain adjustments

to net power costs in Docket UE 199 through an order in Docket UE 200.4 To allow the

Company to accomplish direct access by the dates set forth in the Motion, the Parties

request that the Commission issue an order in this proceeding by November 14,2008.

DATED: October 30. 2008. McDowrll & RncrruEn PC

3 Re PacifiCorp 2009 Transition Adjustment Mechanism Schedute 200, Cost-Based Supply
Seruice Amended, Docket UE 199, Amended Stipulation $ 13 (Oct. 29, 2008).

4 td.

- PACIFICORP'S MOTION FOR A FINAL ORDER BY NOVEMBER 14, 2OO8

McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW Sixth Avenue. Suite 830

Portland, OR 97204

Attorneys for PacifiCorp

Page 2


