

AMIE JAMIESON Direct (503) 595-3927 amie@mcd-law.com

October 30, 2008

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UE 200

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and one copy of Motion for a Final Order by November 14, 2008. A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the Service List.

Very truly yours,

Amie Jamieson

Enclosure

cc: Service List

## 1 **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in 2 3 Dockets UE 200 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and 4 first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated 5 below. 6 CUB - OPUC Dockets Robert Jenks Dockets@OregonCUB.org Citizens' Utility Board 7 bob@oregoncub.org 8 Deborah Garcia Lisa C. Schwartz Public Utility Commission of Oregon Public Utility Commission of Oregon 9 Deborah.garcia@state.or.us lisa.c.schwartz@state.or.us 10 Judy Johnson Irion Sanger Public Utility Commission of Oregon Davison Van Cleve PC 11 PO Box 2148 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 Salem OR 97308-2148 PORTLAND OR 97204 12 judy.johnson@state.or.us ias@dvclaw.com 13 Michael T. Weirich Douglas C. Tingey Department of Justice Portland General Electric 14 michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us doug.tingey@pgn.com 15 Randall Dahlgren Ken Dragoon Portland General Electric Renewable Northwest Project 16 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com ken@rnp.org 17 John W. Stephens Ann English Gravatt Esler Stephens & Buckley Renewable Northwest Project 18 stephens@eslerstephens.com ann@rnp.org 19 Randall Falkenberg RFI Consulting, Inc. 20 PMB 362 8343 Roswell Road 21 Sandy Springs, GA 30350 consultrfi@aol.com 22 DATED: October 30, 2008 23 24

Amie Jamieson

Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 200)

25

26

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON		
2	UE 200		
3	OE 200		
4	In the Matter of:		
5	PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER	MOTION FOR A FINAL ORDER BY	
6 7	2009 Renewable Adjustment Clause Schedule 202	NOVEMBER 14, 2008	
8	On October 24, 2008, ALJ Patrick Power issued a notice to the parties in this		
9	docket and in Docket UE 199 that the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Commission")		
10	may not issue a final order in Dockets UE 199 and UE 200 before mid-November. The		
11	parties had previously anticipated an order in this proceeding by November 1, 2008. <sup>1</sup>		
12	On October 29, 2008, PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power ("PacifiCorp" or the		
13	"Company") filed a Motion for Waiver of OAR 860-038-0275(1) and Submission of		
14	Amended Stipulation in Docket UE 199 ("Motion") with the Commission. <sup>2</sup> In the Motion,		
15	the parties in Docket UE 199 requested that the Commission waive its direct access rule,		
16	OAR 860-038-0275(1), to accommodate the possibility that the Commission would not		
17	issue an order in that proceeding before mid-November. The parties also requested that		
18	the Commission issue its order in Docket UE 199 by November 14, 2008, the latest date		
19	possible to accommodate direct access election.		
20	PacifiCorp, ICNU, CUB, and Staff ("Parties") respectfully request that the		
21	Commission also issue its order in this proce	eeding by November 14, 2008, because the	
22 _			
23	<sup>1</sup> In Order No. 07-572, the Commission a	pproved a stipulation establishing a schedule for	
24	the Renewable Adjustment Clause ("RAC"). The RAC schedule was set to allow for a Commission order by November 1. Re Investigation of Automatic Adjustment Clause Pursuant to SB 838,		
25	Docket UM 1330, Order No. 07-572 at 4 (Dec. 19 <sup>2</sup> PacifiCorp filed this motion also on beh	alf of the other parties in Docket UE 199—	
26	Commission Staff, the Citizens' Utility Board ("CUB"), the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilitie ("ICNU"), and Sempra Energy Solutions LLC ("Sempra").		

1	outcome of this proceeding may affect the rates ordered in Docket UE 199. The parties in	
2	Docket UE 199 agreed to litigate certain UE 199 adjustments in UE 200.3 The parties UE	
3	199 also stated that they understood that the Commission may order certain adjustments	
4	to net power costs in Docket UE 199 through an order in Docket UE 200.4 To allow the	
5	Company to accomplish direct access by the dates set forth in the Motion, the Parties	
6	request that the Commission issue an order in this proceeding by November 14, 2008.	
7		
8	DATED: October 30, 2008.	McDowell & Rackner PC
9		
10	4	12/11-
11		Katherine A. <b>M</b> cDowell Attorneys for PacifiCorp
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24 -		
25	<sup>3</sup> Re PacifiCorp 2009 Transition Adjustment Mechanism Schedule 200, Cost-Based Supply Service Amended, Docket UE 199, Amended Stipulation § 13 (Oct. 29, 2008).	
26	<sup>4</sup> Id.	

Page 2 - PACIFICORP'S MOTION FOR A FINAL ORDER BY NOVEMBER 14, 2008